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eakin surround™ nahakaitserõngas

Toote kirjeldus
eakin surround™ rõngast saab kasutada läbi naha ajutiselt 
kehasse sisestatud seadmete, nagu näiteks (kuid mitte 
ainult) gastrostoomide, pleuradreenide, trahheakanüülide ja 
dialüüsikateetrite sisenemiskohtade ümbruse naha kaitseks.
eakin surround™ koosneb eakin Cohesive® rõngast ja õhukesest 
õhku läbi laskvast kattekilest, mis hoiab ära rõivaste külge 
kleepumise.  Kattekile toimib nii vee kui ka bakterite tõkestajana.  
eakin Cohesive® on ainulaadne, vormitav, niiskust imav liimuv 
nahakaitse, mis on mõeldud stoomi või haava ümbritseva naha 
kaitsmiseks ärritavate kehavedelike kahjuliku toime eest.  

Kasutusjuhised:  Paigaldamine
1.  Veenduge, et paigalduskoht on puhas, kuiv ja vaba salvi- või 

kreemijääkidest.
2. Võtke eakin surround™ pakendist välja ja soojendage seda 

käte vahel mõned sekundid enne kattepaberi eemaldamist.
3. Paigaldage eakin surround™ seadme ümbruse nahale, 

rakendades õrna survet. Asetage servad üksteise peale, et 
saavutada naha täielik kaitse. 

4. Hoidke veidi aega paigas, kuni see on kindlalt kinnitunud.

Eemaldamine
1.  Eemaldage eakin surround™ ettevaatlikult koorides ja rullides, 

alustades välisservast.
2. Eemaldage kõik jäägid õrnalt rullides ja koorides.
3. Naha või tarviku puhastamiseks jääkidest võib kasutada 

meditsiinilist liimieeemaldajat.

Jäätmekäitlus 
Kõrvaldage jäätmed vastavalt kohalikele nõuetele.

Hoiatused ja ettevaatusabinõud
Kui paigalduskohal esineb enne kasutamist nahaärritus, punetus 
või ebamugavustunne, pidage nõu tervishoiutöötajaga. 
Kui toote kasutamise ajal tekib nahaärritus, punetus või 
ebamugavustunne, katkestage kasutamine ja pidage nõu 
tervishoiutöötajaga. Mitte kasutada vigastatud nahal või lahtistel 
haavadel.

Mitte kasutada korduvalt. Ühekordseks kasutamiseks mõeldud 
toote korduvkasutus võib kahjustada kasutajat toote saastumise 
või funktsioonihäire tõttu.

Lisateave 
Hoidke pappkarbis rõhtasendis toatemperatuuril 10…30 °C 
juures. Ärge asetage toodet külmkappi.

eakin® ei võta endale vastutust vigastuste või muu kahju eest, 
mis võivad tekkida, kui toodet kasutatakse viisil, mis on vastuolus 
tootja siin toodud soovitustega.

Kui käesoleva seadme kasutamisel tekib mistahes tõsine 
vahejuhtum, tuleb sellest teatada tootjale ja asukohariigi 
pädevale ametiasutusele.  Tõsine vahejuhtum on tõsine tervise 
halvenemine või patsiendi surm.

EE EE
eakin surround™ Skin Protector

About this product
eakin surround™ can be used to protect skin around devices 
which are inserted and held subcutaneously for a period of time, 
including, but not limited to: PEG tubes; catheter chest drains; 
tracheotomy tubes and dialysis tubing. 

eakin surround™ is composed of eakin Cohesive® and a thin, 
breathable backing film to prevent it sticking to clothing.  The 
backing film acts as both a water and bacteria barrier.  eakin 
Cohesive® is a unique, mouldable, moisture absorbing adhesive 
skin barrier designed to protect peristomal and periwound skin 
from harmful attack by aggressive body fluids.  

Instructions for use:  Application
1.  Ensure that the area for application is clean, dry and free from 

traces of grease or cream.
2.  Remove eakin surround™ from its package and warm 

between your hands for a few seconds before removing the 
backing paper. 

3.  Apply eakin surround™ to skin around the tube, applying 
gentle pressure.  Overlap the edges as required for complete 
skin protection. 

4.  Hold in place for a short time until securely attached.  

Removal
1.  Remove eakin surround™ by carefully peeling and rolling 

from the outer edge.
2.  Remove any excess by gently rolling and peeling.
3.  A medical adhesive remover can be used to remove residue  

from the body or the appliance.  

Disposal 
Dispose of waste products in accordance with local guidelines.

Warnings and cautions
Consult a healthcare professional if you have any skin irritation, 
redness or discomfort in the area of product application prior to 
use.  If during use you experience any skin irritation, redness or 
discomfort in the area of product application, discontinue use 
and consult a healthcare professional.  Do not apply to broken 
skin or open wounds.

Do not re-use.  Re-use of a single use product may have 
potential to cause harm to the user due to the risk of 
contamination and impairment in product function.

Other information 
Store flat in the carton at room temperature between 10° and 
30° Celsius.  Do not refrigerate. 

eakin® accepts no liability for any injury or other loss that may 
arise if this product is used in a manner contrary to eakin®’s 
current recommendations. 

Any serious incident encountered in relation to the use of 
this device should be reported to the manufacturer and the 
competent authority in the country of use.  A serious incident is 
one involving serious deterioration in health or patient death. 
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nahakaitserõngas
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eakin surround™ chránič pokožky

O tomto produktu
eakin surround™ lze použít k ochraně pokožky kolem zařízení, 
která jsou vkládána a držena subkutánně po určitou dobu 
mimo jiné včetně: PEG trubice; hrudní drenážní katétry; 
tracheotomické trubice a dialyzační trubice.

eakin surround™ je složen z eakin Cohesive® a tenkého 
prodyšného podkladového filmu, který zabraňuje přilepení na 
oděv.  Podkladový film působí jako bariéra proti vodě i bakteriím.  
eakin Cohesive® je jedinečná, tvarovatelná, adhezivní kožní 
bariéra absorbující vlhkost, určená k ochraně peristomální a 
periwoundové pokožky před škodlivým útokem agresivních 
tělních tekutin. 

Návod k použití:  Aplikace
1. Zajistěte, aby plocha pro aplikaci byla čistá, suchá a bez stop 

mastnoty nebo krému.
2. Vyjměte eakin surround™ z obalu a před vyjmutím 

podkladového papíru zahřívejte mezi rukama několik sekund. 
3. eakin surround™ aplikujte na kůži kolem trubice za použití 

jemného tlaku.  Podle potřeby překrývejte okraje, abyste 
dosáhli úplné ochrany pokožky. 

4. Krátce držte na místě, dokud nejsou bezpečně připevněny.  

Vyjmutí
1. eakin surround™ odstraňte opatrným odloupnutím a rolováním 

z vnější hrany
2. Veškeré zbytky odstraňte rolováním a loupáním.
3. K odstranění zbytků z těla nebo přístroje lze použít lékařský 

odstraňovač adheziv.  

Likvidace 
Odpadní produkt zlikvidujte v souladu s místními směrnicemi.

Varování a upozornění
Pokud máte v oblasti aplikace produktu před použitím 
nějaké podráždění, zarudnutí nebo nepohodlí, poraďte se se 
zdravotnickým pracovníkem.  Pokud se během používání setkáte 
s podrážděním, zarudnutím nebo nepohodlím v oblasti aplikace 
produktu, přestaňte jej používat a poraďte se se zdravotnickým 
pracovníkem.  Neaplikujte na poškozenou kůži nebo otevřené 
rány.

Nepoužívejte znovu. Opětovné použití výrobku na jedno použití 
může potenciálně způsobit ublížení uživateli z důvodu rizika 
kontaminace a poškození funkce produktu.

Další informace 
Skladujte na plocho v krabičce při pokojové teplotě od 10 do 30 
stupňů Celsia.  Chraňte před chladem. 
Společnost eakin® nepřebírá žádnou odpovědnost za zranění 
nebo jiné ztráty, které mohou vzniknout, pokud bude tento 
produkt používán způsobem, který je v rozporu s aktuálními 
doporučeními společnosti eakin®. 
Jakýkoliv závažný incident, který se vyskytne v souvislosti s 
používáním tohoto zařízení, by měl být nahlášen výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu v zemi použití.  Závažný incident je takový, 
který má za následek vážné zhoršení zdraví nebo smrt pacienta. 
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chránič 
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chránič 
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20 839012

eakin surround® hudbeskytter

Om dette produkt
eakin surround™  kan anvendes til at beskytte huden omkring 
produkter placeret under hudniveau i en given periode, eks : 
PEG-sonder, tracheostomi, topkateter, forskellige typer dræn og 
dialyseslanger.

eakin surround™ er sammensat af eakin Cohesive® og en tynd, 
åndbar topfilm, der forhindrer pladen i at klæbe til tøj. Topfilmen 
fungerer både som en vand- og bakteriebarriere. eakin 
Cohesive® er en unik, formbar, fugtabsorberende og klæbende 
hudbarriere, der er designet til at beskytte huden omkring 
forskellige åbninger og sår mod skadeligt angreb af aggressive 
kropsvæsker. Høj klæbeevne sikrer, at pladen klæber sikkert og 
forbliver på kroppen.

Brugsanvisning:  Påsættelse
1. Sørg for, at huden omkring påsætningsområdet er hel og ren, 

tør og fri for opløsningsmidler, salver eller cremer. 
2. Fjern eakin surround™ pladen fra indpakningen og 

varm mellem hænderne i et par sekunder, før du tager 
bagsidepapiret af. 

3. Påsæt eakin surround™ på huden omkring drænslangen, 
mens du anvender let tryk. Overlap kanterne efter behov for 
at sikre fuldstændig hudbeskyttelse.

4. Hold produktet på plads et øjeblik, indtil det sidder fast. 

Fjernelse
1. Fjern eakin surround™ ved forsigtigt at ved at løsne pladen og 

rulle fra yderkanten.
2. Fjern alt overskydende materiale ved forsigtigt at rulle og pille 

af.
3. En medicinsk klæbefjerner kan anvendes til at løsne 

klæberen eller fjerne klæberester fra huden.

Bortskaffelse 
Bortskaf affaldsprodukter i overensstemmelse med lokale 
retningslinjer.

Advarsler
Kontakt sundhedspersonale, hvis der opstår hudirritation, rødme 
eller ubehag i påsætningsområdet inden brug. Hvis du under 
brug af produktet oplever hudirritation, rødme eller ubehag i 
område hvor produktet påsættes, skal du afbryde brugen og 
konsultere sundhedsfagligt personale. Anvend ikke på ødelagt 
hud eller åbne sår.

Må ikke genbruges. Genbrug af et engangsprodukt kan 
forårsage skade på brugeren pga. smitterisiko og forringelse af 
produktets funktionalitet.

Anden  information
Opbevares fladt i æsken ved rumtemperatur mellem 10 og 30 
grader Celsius. Må ikke opbevares i køleskab.

eakin® påtager sig intet ansvar for personskade eller andet tab, 
der kan opstå, hvis dette produkt bruges på en måde, der strider 
mod eakin®’s nuværende anbefalinger.

Enhver alvorlig hændelse i forbindelse med brugen af dette 
produkt skal rapporteres til producenten og den kompetente 
myndighed i det land, hvor det er brugt. En alvorlig hændelse er 
en, der involverer alvorlig forringelse af helbredet eller patientens 
død.
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EN Medical device   CZ Zdravotnické zařízení   DE Medizinprodukt  
DK Medicinsk udstyr   EE Meditsiiniseade    FI Lääketieteellinen 
laite   FR Dispositifs medicaux   IT Dispositivo medico   JP 医療機器  
KR 의료 기기   NL Medisch hulpmiddel   SE Medicinsk utrustning
SI Medicinski pripomoček    AE جهاز طبي

EN Carton capable of being recycled   CZ Karton je možné 
recyklovat   DE Karton kann recycelt werden   DK Æsken kan 
genanvendes   EE Kartongpakend on ümbertöödeldav  
FI Kierrätettävä pahvilaatikko   FR Carton peut etre recycle  
IT Cartone riciclabile   JP 外箱はリサイクル可   KR 재활용 가능한 
포장 박스   NL Verpakking is geschikt voor recycling   
SE Kartongen kan återvinnas   SI Škatlo lahko reciklirate  
AE كارتون قابل لإعادة التدوير  

EN Do not re-use   CZ Nepoužívejte znovu   DE Nicht 
wiederverwenden   DK Må ikke genbruges   EE Mitte kasutada 
korduvalt   FI Älä käytä uudelleen   FR Ne pas re-utiliser   IT Non 
riutilizzare   JP 再利用禁止    KR 재사용 금지   NL Niet hergebruiken  
SE Återanvänd ej   SI Ni za ponovno uporabo   AE لا يعاد استخدامه

EN Temperature limit   CZ Teplotní limit  
DE Lagerungstemperatur    DK Temperaturgrænse  
EE Säilitada temperatuurivahemikus   FI Lämpötilaraja    
FR Respecter la temperature   IT Limite di temperatura    
JP 温度限度   KR 온도 한계   NL Temperatuurlimiet   
SE Maxtemperatur   SI Temperaturna omejitev   
AE حدّ درجة الحرارة

EN Keep dry   CZ Udržujte v suchu   DE Trocken lagern           
DK Opbevares tørt   EE Hoida kuivas   FI Pidä kuivana           
FR Garder au sec   IT Mantenere asciutto  JP 水濡れ注意      
KR 건조하게 유지  NL Droog bewaren  SE Förvas torrt    
SI Hraniti na suhem   AE ًيحفظ جافا

Durchmesser Packungs-
größe

Artikelnummer

98mm

58mm

10 839011

20 839012
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Protecteurs cutanés eakin surround™

A propos de ce produit
eakin surround™  permet de protéger la peau lors de l’utilisation 
d’un dispositif nécessitant d’être inséré ou maintenu au niveau 
de la barriere cutanée pendant une période donnée, incluant 
(liste non exhaustive) : sondes PEG (Gastrostomie Endoscopique 
Percutanée), cathéters de drainage thoraciques, sondes pour 
trachéotomie et pour dialyse. 

eakin surround™ est composé de matiere eakin Cohesive® et 
d’un film de protection fin et respirant pour éviter de coller 
aux vêtements. Le film de protection agit à la fois comme une 
barrière contre l’eau et les bactéries. eakin Cohesive® agit 
comme une barrière cutanée unique, malléable et absorbant 
l’humidité conçue pour protéger la peau péristomiale et péri-
lésionnelle des attaques nuisibles de fluides corporels agressifs. 

Instructions d’utilisation : Mise en place
1. Assurez-vous que la zone d’application est propre, sèche et 

débarrassée de toute traces de crème ou de matière grasse.
2. Retirer eakin surround™ de son emballage et réchauffer entre 

les mains pendant quelques secondes avant de retirer le 
papier de protection.

3. Appliquer eakin surround™ autour du tube en exerçant une 
légère pression. Superposer les extrémités selon les besoins 
pour obtenir une protection cutanée optimale.

4. Maintenir pendant quelques secondes afin de sécuriser la 
bonne mise en place. 

Retrait 
1. Retirer eakin surround™ en le décollant soigneusement et 

procédant par des mouvements de roulement. 
2. Retirer les excès de la même manière.
3. Un produit de retrait d’adhésif médical peut être utilisé pour 

retirer les restes de résidus sur le corps ou sur l’appareillage. 

Traitement des déchets
Se débarrasser des déchets selon les directives locales en 
vigueur.

Mises en garde et précautions
Si vous rencontrez des rougeurs, des irritations, ou une gêne sur 
la zone d’application avant l’utilisation du produit, consulter 
un professionnel de santé. Si vous rencontrez des rougeurs, 
des irritations, ou une gêne sur la zone d’application durant 
l’utilisation du produit, cesser de l’utiliser et consulter un 
professionnel de santé. Ne pas appliquer sur une plaie ouverte. 

Ne pas réutiliser. La réutilisation d’un produit à usage unique 
peut présenter un danger potentiel pour l’utilisateur en raison du 
risque de contamination et d’altération des fonctions du produit.

Informations complémentaires
Stocker le produit à plat dans son emballage d’origine à une 
température comprise entre 10° et 30° Celsius. Ne pas réfrigérer.  

eakin® décline toute responsabilité concernant toute blessure 
ou autre dommage susceptible de se produire si ce produit 
n’est pas utilisé conformément aux recommandations faites 
par eakin®.

Tout incident grave survenu suite à l’utilisation de ce dispositif 
doit être signalé au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente dans le 
pays d’utilisation. Un incident grave est défini comme incident 
qui engendre une détérioration sérieuse de la vie ou la mort 
d’un patient.

FR FR
eakin surround™ Hautschutzpads

Produktinformationen
eakin surround™ kann verwendet werden, um die Haut um 
Produkte herum zu schützen, die für einen bestimmten Zeitraum 
subkutan eingeführt werden und verbleiben, einschließlich, 
aber nicht beschränkt auf: PEG-Schläuche; Katheter; Pleura-
Drainage; Tracheotomie-Kanülen und Dialyseschläuche. 

eakin surround™ besteht aus eakin Cohesive® und einer dünnen, 
atmungsaktiven Schaumstoffauflage, um ein Anhaften an der 
Kleidung zu verhindern. Die Schaumstoffauflage wirkt sowohl 
als Wasser- als auch als Bakterienbarriere. eakin Cohesive® ist 
eine einzigartige, modellierbare, feuchtigkeitsabsorbierende 
Hautbarriere, die peristomale Haut und Wundumgebungshaut 
vor Schädigungen durch aggressive Körperflüssigkeiten schützt. 

Gebrauchsanweisung:  Anwendung
1. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Anwendungsbereich sauber, 

trocken und frei von Fett- oder Cremespuren ist.
2. Nehmen Sie eakin surround™ aus der Verpackung und 

wärmen Sie es einige Sekunden lang zwischen Ihren Händen, 
bevor Sie die Schutzfolie entfernen.

3. Bringen Sie eakin surround™ mit sanftem Druck auf der Haut 
um das Produkt an. Überlappen Sie die Enden nach Bedarf, 
um einen vollständigen Hautschutz zu gewährleisten.

4. Halten Sie den eakin surround™ kurz an bis er sicher haftet.
  

Entfernen
1.  Entfernen Sie eakin surround™, indem Sie es vorsichtig von der 

Außenkante abziehen und aufrollen.
2.  Entfernen Sie alle Rückstände durch kreisende Bewegungen 

und sanftes Reiben. 
3.  Mit einem medizinischen Pflasterentferner können 

Rückstände vom Körper oder vom Produkt entfernt werden.
  
Entsorgung
Entsorgen Sie Abfälle gemäß den örtlichen Bestimmungen.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Wenden Sie sich vor der Anwendung an einen Arzt, wenn Sie 
im Bereich der Produktanwendung Hautirritationen, Rötungen 
oder Beschwerden haben. Wenn während der Anwendung 
Hautirritationen, Rötungen oder Beschwerden im Bereich der 
Produktanwendung auftreten, stellen Sie die Anwendung ein 
und konsultieren Sie einen Arzt. Nicht auf geschädigter Haut 
oder offene Wunden anwenden.

Nicht wiederverwenden. Die Wiederverwendung eines 
Einwegprodukts kann dem Benutzer aufgrund des Risikos einer 
Kontamination und einer Beeinträchtigung der Produktfunktion 
möglicherweise Schaden zufügen

Sonstige Informationen 
Flach im Karton bei Raumtemperatur zwischen 10 ° und 30 ° 
Celsius lagern. Nicht kühlen.

eakin® übernimmt keine Haftung für Verletzungen oder 
andere Schäden, welche durch Missachtung, der aktuellen 
Empfehlungen von eakin® entstehen.  

Jeder schwere Vorfall, der im Zusammenhang mit dem Einsatz 
dieser Anwendung auftritt, sollte dem Hersteller und der 
zuständigen Behörde des Landes, in dem es verwendet wird, 
gemeldet werden. Ein schwerer Vorfall besteht dann, wenn eine 
schwerwiegende Verschlechterung der Gesundheit auftritt oder 
der Tod eintritt.

Hautschutzpad, 
klein

Hautschutzpad, 
groß
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58mm
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20 839012

Protecteur 
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Protecteur 
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Modèle 
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eakin surround™ huidbeschermer

Over dit product
eakin surround™ kan worden gebruikt ter bescherming van 
huid rond hulpmiddelen die (subcutaan) voor enige tijd 
worden ingebracht in het lichaam waaronder PEG-sondes, 
(suprapubische) katheters, tracheostomie en bij dialyse.

eakin surround™ is gemaakt van eakin Cohesive® en voorzien 
van een dunne, ademende achterzijde dat verkleving 
aan kleding voorkomt. De waterbestendige filmlaag op de 
achterzijde vormt tevens een barrière tegen bacterien. eakin 
Cohesive® is een unieke, kneedbare, vochtabsorberende 
en klevende huidbeschermer ontworpen ter bescherming 
van peristomale huid en wondranden tegen schadelijke 
lichaamsvloeistoffen. 

Gebruiksinstructie:  Aanbrengen
1.  Zorg dat het huidoppervlak schoon en droog is en vrij van vet- 

en/of crèmeresten.
2. Haal eakin surround™ uit de verpakking en verwarm het enkele 

seconden tussen uw handen alvorens de beschermende folie 
te verwijderen.

3. Breng de eakin surround™ aan op de huid rondom de sonde, 
katheter etc. en druk voorzichtig aan. Laat de uiteinden 
overlappen voor volledige (huid)bescherming.

4. Druk even aan voor veilige en volledige hechting op de huid.
 

Verwijderen
1. Verwijder eakin surround™ door voorzichting vanaf de 

buitenrand af te rollen.
2. Verwijder restjes door zachtjes te rollen en peelen.
3. Een kleeflaagverwijderaar kan worden gebruikt om restjes van 

de huid of hulpmiddel te verwijderen.

Afvalverwijdering 
Verwijder het product conform de lokale afvalrichtlijnen.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
Raadpleeg een zorgprofessional als u voorafgaand aan gebruik 
huidirritatie, roodheid of ongemak ervaart in het gebied van 
aanbrengen. Staak het productgebruik en raadpleeg een 
zorgprofessional indien u tijdens gebruik huidirritatie, roodheid 
of ongemak ervaart. Niet aanbrengen op beschadigde huid of 
open wonden.

Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik van producten voor eenmalig 
gebruik kunnen schade veroorzaken aan de gebruiker door het 
risico op contaminatie en verminderde productfunctie.

Overige informatie 
Bewaren tussen 10 en 30 graden Celsius. Rechtopstaand in 
verpakking bewaren. Niet koelen.  

eakin® aanvaardt geen aansprakelijkheid voor letsel of andere 
schade door gebruik van dit product dat in tegenstelling is met 
de aanbevelingen van eakin®.

Ernstige ongevallen als gevolg van het gebruik van deze 
toepassing moeten gemeld worden aan de fabrikant en de 
bevoegde instantie in het land van gebruik. Een ernstig ongeval 
is een ongeval dat de dood of een ernstige achteruitgang van 
de gezondheid van de patiënt tot gevolg heeft.
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eakin surround™ Skin Protector

O izdelku
Zaščito za kožo eakin surround™ lahko uporabljate za zaščito 
kože okoli pripomočkov, ki so vstavljeni in nameščeni v podkožje 
določen čas, med drugim: cevke za PEG, katetre za torakalno 
drenažo, cevke za traheostome in dializne cevke. 

Zaščito za kožo eakin surround™ sestavljata tesnilo eakin 
Cohesive® in tanek, zračen zaščitni film, ki preprečuje, da bi 
se pripomoček prilepil na oblačila. Zaščitni film ščiti pred vodo 
in bakterijami. Tesnilo eakin Cohesive® je edinstvena kožna 
podloga, ki vpija vlago in omogoča oblikovanje po meri ter 
je namenjena zaščiti peristomalne kože in kože okoli ran pred 
agresivnimi telesnimi tekočinami. 

Navodila za uporabo:  Namestitev
1.  Poskrbite, da je koža na predelu uporabe čista, suha, brez 

sledi mazil ali krem.
2. Zaščito za kožo eakin surround™ vzemite iz embalaže in jo za 

nekaj sekund pogrejte med dlanmi, preden odstranite zaščitni 
papir. 

3. Zaščito eakin surround™ namestite na kožo okoli cevke in 
nežno pritisnite. Prekrijte robove, da zagotovite popolno 
zaščito kože. 

4. Zaščito nežno držite na mestu nekaj trenutkov, dokler ni varno 
pritrjena.

Odstranjevanje
1. Zaščito eakin surround™ odstranite tako, da jo previdno 

odlepite in zvijete od zunanjega proti notranjemu robu.
2. Ostanke odstranite tako, da jih nežno zvijete in odlepite.
3. S sredstvom za odstranjevanje medicinskih lepil lahko 

odstranite ostanke s telesa ali pripomočka. 

Odlaganje odpadkov  
Odpadke zavrzite v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo.

Opozorila in previdnostni ukrepi
Posvetujte se z zdravstvenim delavcem, če občutite draženje 
kože, opazite rdečino ali imate neprijeten občutek na predelu 
uporabe pred uporabo izdelka. Če pride do draženja kože, 
rdečine ali neprijetnega občutka na predelu uporabe, 
prenehajte z uporabo in se posvetujte z zdravstvenim delavcem. 
Ne uporabljajte na razpokani koži ali odprtih ranah.

Ne uporabljajte ponovno. Ponovna uporaba izdelka za enkratno 
uporabo lahko škoduje uporabnikom zaradi tveganja za 
kontaminacijo in slabšega delovanja izdelka.

Druge informacije 
Shranjujte v škatli na ravni površini pri sobni temperaturi med 10° 
in 30 °C. Ne shranjujte v hladilniku. 

Družba eakin® ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti za poškodbe 
ali drugo škodo, ki se lahko pojavi, če izdelek uporabljate v 
nasprotju s trenutnimi priporočili družbe eakin®. 

Vsak resen zaplet, ki se zgodi v povezavi z uporabo tega 
pripomočka, je treba sporočiti proizvajalcu in pristojnim organom 
države, v kateri se pripomoček uporablja. Resen zaplet pomeni 
resno poslabšanje zdravja ali smrt pacienta. 
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イーキン surround™ サラウンドスキンプロテクター
　
本製品について
イーキンsurround™サラウンドスキンプロテクターは、PEG チューブ、胸部ド
レナージ用カテーテル、気管切開チューブや透析用チューブなどの皮下に
挿入され、一定期間、固定される器具の周りの皮膚を守るためにお使いい
ただけます。

イーキンsurround™サラウンドスキンプロテクターは、イーキンCohesive®

コヘーシブと衣服への張り付きを防ぐための薄い通気性の裏張りフィルム
でできています。この裏張りフィルムは水分とバクテリアに対するバリア
の役割を果たします。イーキンCohesive®コヘーシブは刺激性の体液によ
る障害からストーマや創傷周辺の肌を守るようにデザインされた、形成で
き、水分吸収する粘着性のユニークな皮膚保護剤です。

使用方法: 貼付
1. 貼付する部位が清潔で乾いており、クリームや油分が残っていないことを確

認してください。
2. イーキンsurround™サラウンドスキンプロテクターを包装から取り出

し、数秒両手に挟んで温めてから、裏のシートをはがしてください。
3. イーキンsurround™サラウンドスキンプロテクターをチューブの周

辺の皮膚に優しくそっと押さえて、取り付けます。しっかりと皮膚を守 
るため、端はしっかりと重ねてください。

4. しっかりとくっつくまで、少しの間そのまま押さえます。

取り外し
1. イーキンsurround™サラウンドスキンプロテクターを注意深く外側から巻

き取るように剥がし、取りのぞきます。
2. 残った部分もやさしく巻き取るようにして剥がします。
3. 医療用の粘着剥離剤を使用すると、体や器具から糊残りを除去す 

ることができます。

廃棄
使用済みのものは、自治体の指示に従って、廃棄してください。

警告と注意
本製品を用いようとする部位に、皮膚の刺激感、発赤、不快感がある
場合は、医療従事者にご相談ください。本製品の使用中に、使用部位
に皮膚の刺激感、発赤、不快感があった場合は、使用を止め、医療従
事者にご相談ください。損傷している皮膚や開放創には使用しないで
ください。

再利用しないでください。使い捨て製品を再利用すると、感染もしく
は製品の機能低下の可能性があり、利用者の方に害を及ぼす可能性が
あります。

その他
10℃から30℃で平らな状態で箱で保存してください。冷蔵庫には  
入れないでください。

イーキンeakin®は、当製品がイーキンeakin®の最新の推奨に反
する使い方をされた場合には、それにより生じたいかなる障害や
損失に一切の責任を負いません。

当製品の使用に際して、深刻な出来事が発生した場合、製造元と
使用された国の所轄機関へ報告してください。深刻な出来事と
は、健康の著しい悪化や生命に関わるものとします。
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eakin surround™ 피 부보호판

제품 정보
eakin surround™는 PEG 튜브, 흉관 배액관, 기관절개관 및 혈액 
투석관을 포함한, 일정 기간 동안 피부내로 삽입되고 고정된 장치 
주위의 피부를 보호하는 데 사용할 수 있습니다.

eakin surround™은 eakin Cohesive® 위에 옷에 달라붙는지 않도록 
얇고 통풍이 가능한 필름을 덧붙여 만들어 진 제품입니다. 이 필름은 
수분과 세균에 대한 방어막 역할을 합니다. eakin Cohesive® 는 
장루나 상처주변의 피부를 과도한 분비물로 부터 보호하기위해 
만들어진 독특하고 몰딩이 가능한 수분을 흡수하는 접착성 
피부보호제품입니다. 

사용 방법: 부착할 때

1.  적용피부를 기름기나 크림 등이 남아 있지 않도록 깨끗하게 잘 
말립니다.  

2.  포장을 뜯고 eakin surround™를 꺼낸 다음 부착면의 종이를 
떼어내기 전에 양손으로 몇 초동안 감싸 따뜻하게 합니다. 

3.  eakin surround™를 튜브주변에 올려놓고 살짝 누르며 붙입니다. 
피부를 완전히 보호하기 위해 양쪽 끝을 겹쳐서 붙여줍니다.

4.  안전하게 부착되도록 잠시동안 그대로 눌러줍니다.

제거할 때

1.  eakin surround™를 가장자리부터 조심스럽게 말아 벗겨 떼어 
냅니다.

2.  피부에 남아있는 잔여물도 부드럽게 말아 벗겨냅니다.

3.  이때 잔여물 제거제를 사용하여 피부에 남아있는 잔여물을 제거할 
수 있습니다.

폐기할 때

현지 규정에 따라 사용 제품을 폐기하십시오.

경고 및 주의 

만약 피부가 민감하거나 발갛거나 불편감이 있으면 제품 사용전에 
의료진과 먼저 의논하십시오. 또한 제품 사용 중에 피부 자극, 홍조 
또는 불쾌감을 느끼면 사용을 중지하고 의료진과 상의하십시오. 
개방된 상처나 피부가 벗겨진 곳에는 사용하지 마십시오.

재사용하지 마십시오. 일회용 제품의 재사용은 오염 및 제품 기능의 
손상 위험 때문에 소비자에게 잠재적인 피해를 줄 수 있습니다.

기타 정보

상자에 넣어 평평하게 섭씨 10~30 사이에 보관하십시오. 
냉장고에 넣지 마십시오. 

eakin®이 권장하는 사용 설명에 따르지 않았을 경우에 발생할 수 있는 
부상 및 기타 손실에 대해서 eakin®은 어떠한 책임도 지지 않습니다. 

이 제품의 사용과 관련하여 발생하는 모든 심각한 사고는 사용 국가의 
관할 기관에 보고해야 합니다. 심각한 사고란 환자의 심각한 건강 
악화나 사망과 관련된 것입니다.
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eakin surround™ hudskydd

Om produkten 
eakin surround™ kan användas för att skydda huden runt 
slangar/dränage så som PEG-katetrar, thoraxdränage, 
trakeostomi och dialysslangar.

eakin surround™ består av eakin Cohesive® där ovansidan är 
klädd med en tunn film som andas för att förhindra att den 
klibbar fast vid kläder. Filmen fungerar både som en vatten- och 
bakteriebarriär. 

eakin Cohesive® är en unik formbar, fuktabsorberande barriär, 
designad för att skydda peristomal hud och hud runt sår från att 
komma i kontakt med skadliga kroppsvätskor. 

Användarinstruktioner:  Applicering
1. Se till att appliceringsområdet är rent, torrt och fritt från spår av 

fetter och krämer.
2. Tag eakin surround™ ur förpackningen och värm 

mellan händerna i några sekunder innan du tar bort 
underlagspappret.

3. Applicera eakin surround™ på huden runt slangen med ett lätt 
tryck.  Överlappa kanterna efter behov för komplett skydd 
av huden.

4. Håll fast med ett värmande tryck under en kort stund tills den 
sitter ordentligt.

Borttagning
1. Avlägsna eakin surround™ genom att försiktigt skala och rulla 

från ytterkanten.
2. Avlägsna alla rester av produkten genom att försiktigt rulla 

och skala.
3. Medicinskt häftborttagningsmedel kan användas för att ta 

bort rester från huden eller applikationen.

Kassering 
Kassering av avfall ska ske i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.

Varningar
Kontakta vårdpersonal om du har hudirritation, rodnad eller 
obehag inom applikationsområdet innan användning. Om du 
under användning upplever hudirritation, rodnad eller obehag 
inom applikationsområdet, avbryt behandlingen och kontakta 
vårdpersonal. Applicera ej på öppna sår.

Återanvänd ej. Återanvändning av en engångsprodukt 
kan potentiellt skada användaren på grund av risken för 
kontaminering och försämrad produktfunktion.

Övrig information 
Förvaras liggande i kartongen i rumstemperatur mellan 10 ° och 
30 ° C. Förvara ej i kylskåp.

eakin® ansvarar inte för skada eller annan åkomma som kan 
uppstå om denna produkt används på ett sätt som strider mot 
eakin®’s nuvarande rekommendationer.

Alla allvarliga incidenter som inträffar i samband med 
användning av denna produkt ska rapporteras till tillverkaren 
och den behöriga myndigheten i det land där användningen 
sker. En allvarlig incident är en som involverar patientens död 
eller allvarlig försämring av hälsotillstånd.
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سدادات إيكان كوهيسيف® سيلز

تعريف المنتج
طوق إيكان ساروند™ يمكن استخدامه لحماية الجلد المحيط بالأجهزة التي يتم 

تركيبها وتثبيتها تحت الجلد لفترة زمنية، بما في ذلك، ولا يقتصر على، أنابيب 
فغر المعدة PEG، أنابيب الصدر، أنبوب الفغر الرغامي، وأنابيب غسل الكلى.

يتكون طوق إيكان ساروند™ من لاصق إيكان كوهيسيف® وغشاء تثبيت لمنع 
التصاقه بالملابس. يعمل غشاء التثبيت كعازل مانع للمياه والبكتريا. إيكان 

كوهيسيف® هو لاصق عازل للجلد فريد من نوعه، قابل للتشكيل، ماص 
للرطوبة، مصمم لحماية الجلد المحيط بالفتحات الاصطناعية والجروح من 

الهجمات الضارة التي تسببها سوائل الجسم العنيفة. لاصق إيكان كوهيسيف® 
يمكن تشكيله وطيه وفرده وضغطه في أي شكل. اللزوجة العالية تضمن ثباته 

بإحكام في موضعه على الجسم.

تعليمات الاستخدام: الاستخدام
1. تأكد أن منطقة الاستخدام نظيفة وجافة وخالية من أي آثار زيتيه أو كريم.

2. انزع طوق إيكان ساروند™ من التغليف ودفئه بين يديك لبضع ثوان قبل 
نزع ورقة التثبيت.

3. ضع طوق إيكان ساروند™ على الجلد المحيط بالأنبوب، مع الضغط عليه 
برفق. اشبك الطرفين حسب الحاجة لتوفير الحماية الكاملة للجلد.

4. ثبته في موضعه لوقت قصير حتى يثبت بإحكام.

الإزالة
1.  انزع إيكان ساروند™ بواسطة تقشيره وطيه بحذر من الحافة الخارجية. 

2.  انزع أي أجزاء زائدة متبقية عن طريق الطي والتقشير برفق
3. يمكن استخدام نازع لاصقات طبي لإزالة أي آثار متبقية من الجسم أو الجهاز.

التخلص من المنتج
تخلص من نفايات المنتجات طبقاً للإرشادات المحلية.

التحذيرات والتنبيهات
ستشر متخصص في الرعاية الصحية إذا حدث لك أي تهيج أو أحمرار بالجلد أو 
أي شعور بعدم الراحة في منطقة استخدام المنتج قبل الاستخدام. إذا حدث لك 

أي تهيج أو احمرار بالجلد أو شعور بعدم الراحة في منطقة استخدام المنتج أثناء 
استخدامه، توقف عن استخدامه واستشر متخصص في الرعاية الصحية. لا تضع 

المنتج على الجلد المكسور أو الجروح المكشوفة.

لا يعاد استخدام المنتج. إعادة استخدام المنتجات التي لا تستخدم إلا مرة واحدة قد 
يسبب ضرراً للمستخدم نتيجة خطر التلوث وضعف أداء وظيفة المنتج

علومات أخرى
يخزن مفروداً في العلبة في درجة حرارة الغرفة بين10 ° و 30 ° درجة مئوية. لا 

يوضع في الثلاجة. شركة إيكان® لا تتحمل أي مسؤولية عن أي إصابات أو خسائر 
أخرى قد تنشأ بسبب استخدام هذا المنتج بطريقة تخالف التوصيات الحالية 

لشركة إيكان®.

أي حوادث خطيرة تحدث بسبب استخدام هذه الأداة يجب إبلاغها إلى الجهة 
المصنعة والسلطات المختصة في بلد الاستخدام. الحادث الخطير هو الحادث الذي 

ينطوي على التدهور الخطير في  الحالة الصحية أو موت المريض.

Muut tiedot 
Varastoi tasaisesti pahvipakkauksessa lämpötilassa 10-30° C. Ei 
saa säilyttää jääkaapissa. 

eakin® ei vastaa vahingoista tai muista menetyksistä, joita voi 
syntyä, jos tätä tuotetta käytetään eakin®:n nykyisten suositusten 
vastaisella tavalla. 

Kaikista tämän laitteen käyttöä koskevista vakavista tapauksista 
on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja käyttömaan toimivaltaiselle 
viranomaiselle.  Vakava tapahtuma on tapaus, johon liittyy 
vakavaa terveydentilan heikkenemistä tai potilaan kuolema. 

eakin surround™ ihonsuojain

Tietoja tästä tuotteesta
eakin surround™  tuotetta voidaan käyttää ihon suojaamiseen 
laitteiden ympärillä, jotka asetetaan ja pidetään ihonalaisesti 
tietyn ajanjakson ajan, mukaan lukien, mutta näihin 
rajoittumatta, PEG-putket; rinnan katetrit; henkitorven putket ja 
dialyysiputket.

eakin surround™ koostuu eakin Cohesive® -tuotteesta ja ohuesta 
hengittävästä taustakalvosta, joka estää sitä tarttumasta 
vaatteisiin.  Taustakalvo toimii sekä vesi- että bakteerieristeenä. 
eakin Cohesive® on ainutlaatuinen, muovattava, kosteutta 
imevä ihonsuoja, joka on suunniteltu suojelemaan haavojen 
ympärysihoa eritteiden aiheuttamilta haitallisilta hyökkäyksiltä. 

Käyttöohjeet:  Käyttö
1. Varmista, että kiinnitysalue on puhdas, kuiva ja siinä ei ole 

rasva- tai voidejäämiä.
2. Poista eakin surround™ pakkauksestaan ja lämmitä sitä 

käsissäsi muutaman sekunnin ajan ennen taustapaperin 
poistamista. 

3. Levitä eakin surround™ iholle putken ympärille ja paina 
kevyesti. Laita reunat päällekkäin täydellisen ihonsuojan 
saavuttamiseksi.

4. Pidä paikoillaan hetken, kunnes ne ovat kunnolla kiinni.  

Poistaminen
1. Poista eakin surround™ kuorimalla ja rullaamalla sitä varovasti 

ulkoreunasta.
2. Poista ylijäämät rullaamalla ja kuorimalla varovasti.
3. Lääketieteellistä liimanpoistoainetta voidaan käyttää jäämien 

poistamiseen vartalosta tai laitteesta.  

Hävittäminen 
Hävitä jätetuotteet paikallisten ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet
Ota yhteys lääkäriin, jos sinulla on ihon ärsytystä, punoitusta 
tai epämukavuutta tuotteen käyttöalueella ennen käyttöä.  
Jos käytön aikana ilmenee ihon ärsytystä, punoitusta tai 
epämukavuutta tuotteen levitysalueella, lopeta käyttö ja 
ota yhteyttä lääkäriin.  Älä levitä rikkoutuneelle iholle tai 
avohaavoille.

Älä käytä uudelleen.  Kertakäyttöisen tuotteen uudelleenkäyttö 
voi vahingoittaa käyttäjää kontaminaatioriskin sekä tuotteen 
toiminnan heikentymisen vuoksi.

FI FI
eakin surround™ Skin Protector

Informazioni sul prodotto
surround™ di eakin può essere utilizzato per proteggere la cute 
circostante dagli dispositivi che sono stati inseriti e tenuti per via 
sottocutanea per un periodo di tempo, inclusi, ma non limitati 
a: tubi della PEG; catetere del drenaggio toracico; tubi per 
tracheotomia e tubi per la dialisi.

surround™ di eakin è composto da Cohesive® e da una sottile e 
traspirante pellicola di rivestimento per evitare che si attacchi 
ai vestiti. La pellicola funge da barriera sia per l’acqua che 
per i batteri. Cohesive® di eakin è un adesivo che funge da 
barriera per la cute unico, modellabile e che assorbe l’umidità 
ed e stato disegnato per proteggere la cute peristomale e 
perilesionale dagli attacchi nocivi dei fluidi corporei. 

Istruzioni d’uso:  Applicazione
1. Assicurarsi che l’area di applicazione sia pulita, asciutta e 

libera da ogni traccia di grasso o crema.
2. Rimuovere surround™ di eakin dalla confezione e riscaldarlo 

tra le mani per qualche secondo prima di rimuovere la 
pellicola.

3. Applicare surround™ di eakin sulla cute situata intorno al tubo 
applicando una delicata pressione. Sovrapporre gli angoli 
come richiesto per una protezione della cute completa.

4. Mantenere fermo per qualche secondo fino alla completa 
aderenza.

Rimozione 
1. Rimuovere surround™ di eakin staccandolo e arrotolandolo 

attentamente partendo dall’angolo esterno.
2. Rimuovere arrotolando e staccando delicatamente qualsiasi 

eccesso.
3. È possibile utilizzare un solvente per adesivo per uso medicale 

per rimuovere residui dal corpo o dal dispositivo.
 
Smaltimento 
Smaltire i prodotti seguendo le linee guida locali. 

Avvertenze e precauzioni
Consultare un medico in caso di irritazioni, rossori e se si avverte 
una sensazione di fastidio nell’area in cui il prodotto viene 
applicato. Se durante l’utilizzo si avverte irritazione, rossore o una 
sensazione di fastidio nell’area in cui il prodotto è applicato, 
smettere di utilizzare il prodotto e consultare un medico. Non 
applicare su cute danneggiata o su ferite aperte.

Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo di prodotti monouso potrebbe causare 
potenziali danni all’utente, causando il rischio di contaminazione 
e compromissione delle funzioni del prodotto.

Ulteriori informazioni 
Conservare nella confezione ad una temperatura della stanza 
compresa tra i 10 ed i 30 gradi centigradi. Non raffreddare.

eakin® declina qualsiasi responsabilità per qualsiasi danno o 
altra perdita che potrebbero verificarsi a seguito di un utilizzo 
non corretto. 

Eventuali gravi incidenti verificatisi mentre si utilizza il prodotto 
devono essere comunicati alla casa produttrice ed alle autorità 
competenti presenti nel paese in cui il dispositivo viene utilizzato. 
Un grave incidente può mettere a rischio la salute o la vita del 
paziente.

IT IT

Halkaisija Pakkauskoko Tuotekoodi

98mm

58mm

10 839011

20 839012

Suuri 
ihonsuojain

Pieni 
ihonsuojain

Skin Protector 
grande

Skin Protector 
piccolo

Diametro Confezione 
da

Codice 
prodotto

98mm

58mm

10 839011

20 839012

Diameter Stuks per 
verpakking

Artikel-
nummer

98mm

58mm

10 839011

20 839012

Large Skin 
Protector 
huidbeschermer

Small Skin 
Protector 
huidbeschermer

Velika zaščita 
za kožo

Majhna zaščita 
za kožo

Premer Velikost 
pakiranja

Oznaka 
izdelka 

98mm

58mm

10 839011

20 839012

Diameter Förpacknings-
storlek

Produktkod

98mm

58mm

10 839011

20 839012

eakin 
surround™ 
Stor

eakin 
surround™ 
Liten

スキンプロテク
ター　（大）

スキンプロテク
ター（小）

外径 入数 製品コード

98mm

58mm

10 839011

20 839012

98mm

58mm

10 839011

20 839012

지름 포장단위 제품코드

대형 
피부부호판

소형 
피부보호판

98mm

58mm

10 839011

20 839012

حامي جلد كبير

حامي جلد صغير

القطر حجم العبوة كود المنتج


